2018 Regular Session

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 234

BY REPRESENTATIVE HALL

A RESOLUTION

To commend Rapides Parish upon its declaration by the Governor's Council on Physical Fitness and Sports as the Most Physically Fit Parish in the state.

WHEREAS, Rapides Parish was the 2017 champion and returned seven athletes to defend its title; in all, eighteen parishes competed in the 2018 Louisiana State Championship Fitness Meet; and

WHEREAS, the 2018 Rapides Parish team members were Reana Dupar, who led all participants in scoring with 707 points and was crowned Miss Fitness, Jacob Dean, who was crowned Mr. Fitness and scored highest among the boys with 650 points, Jordyn Johnson, Kennedy Johnson, Jaiden Lindsey, Aubree Davis, and Addyson Riley, all of whom displayed their best athletic talents to help Rapides Parish capture its second straight state title; and

WHEREAS, the Governor's Council on Physical Fitness and Sports has declared Rapides Parish as the Most Physically Fit Parish in Louisiana, and it is "fitting" to herald the physical prowess of students in Rapides Parish.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the House of Representatives of the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby express hearty congratulations to Rapides Parish upon its declaration by the Governor's Council on Physical Fitness and Sports as the Most Physically Fit Parish in the state in 2018; does hereby commend Reana Dupar and Jacob Dean for their fitness achievements; and does hereby urge students in the state's remaining parishes to increase their efforts toward physical fitness.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a suitable copy of this Resolution be transmitted to the school board of Rapides Parish.